Test Laboratory:
Borsigstr. 11
Germany
7Layers AG
40880 Ratingen
Note:
The following test results relate only to the devices specified in this document. This report shall not be reproduced in parts
without the written approval of the test laboratory.

2.1 General EUT Description
Equipment under Test Handheld computer
Type Designation: 7545MBW
Kind of Device:
(optional)
GSM and WLAN transceivers
Voltage Type: DC
Voltage level: 3.7 V
General product description:
The WLAN (Wireless Local Area Network) Transceiver is operating in the range 2400-2483.5
MHz (802.11b/g/n) and 5150-5350 MHz, 5480-5720 MHz, 5725-5845 MHz (802.11a/n).
Specific product description for the EUT:
The PSION model 7545MBW (FCC ID: GM37545MBW), containing the 7545MBWP (FCC ID:
GM37545MBWP) radio module, is a new portable device from PSION operating in the 850
MHz, 900 MHz, 1800 MHz, 1900 MHz, 2100 MHz, 2.4 GHz and 5 GHz frequency range. The
7545MBW is an (E)GPRS class 10 terminal supporting circuit switched (CS) and packet
switched (PS) data. It acts as a client by Wi-Fi function.
The EUT provides the following ports:
Ports
Enclosure
DC power / System port
The main components of the EUT are listed and described in Chapter 3.2.
Test report Reference: MDE_PSION_1103_FCCh Page 7 of 22
2.2 EUT Main components
Type, S/N, Short Descriptions etc. used in this Test Report
Short
Description
Equipment
under Test
Type
Designation
Serial No. HW
Status
SW
Status
Date of
Receipt
EUT A
(Code:
23060g01)
Hand-held
computer
7545MBW STC02B46266
2C1
1 1.2 (SVN
06)
–
Remark: EUT A is equipped with integral antennas.
NOTE: The short description is used to simplify the identification of the EUT in this test report.
2.3 Ancillary Equipment
For the purposes of this test report, ancillary equipment is defined as equipment which is
used in conjunction with the EUT to provide operational and control features to the EUT. It
is necessary to configure the system in a typical fashion, as a customer would normally use
it. But nevertheless Ancillary Equipment can influence the test results.
Short
Description
Equipment
under Test
Type
Designation
HW Status SW Status Serial no. FCC ID
– – – – – – –
2.4 Auxiliary Equipment
For the purposes of this test report, auxiliary equipment is defined as equipment which is
used temporarily to enable operational and control features especially used for the tests of